

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU
SECOND APPEAL NO: 1 OF 2023

Between:

SRI.YASHA CHANDRA REDDY, S/o. Late Penta Reddy,

Appellant / Appellant / Plaintiff

AND

1. YASHA VENKATAMMA, W/o. Late Penta Reddy, Occ: House Hold. residents of Velmela Village, Ramchandrapuram Mandal, Sangareddy, Medak District.
2. YASHA SATYANARAYANA REDDY, S/o. Late Penta Reddy, Occ: Attender residents of Velmela Village, Ramchandrapuram Mandal, Sangareddy, Medak District.
3. SMT.PRAMEELA @ DEVAMMA, W/o. Krishna Reddy, Occ: R/o. 2-41, Kyasaram Village, Patancheru Mandal, Medak District.
4. SMT.AMRUTHA, W/o. Bala Reddy, Occ: House Hold, R/o. 5-55, Yellakonda Village, Nawabpet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. SMT.BAGEERTHA, W/o. Sathi Reddy, Occ: House Hold, R/o. 23-176, Madhuranagar Colony, Shamshabad Village and Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
6. M/s PUNNAMI DEVELOPERS, Represented by its Manager, P.N.M.Raju S/o. P.V.B.Raju, Occ: Business, R/o. 6-3-865, Madhupala Towers, Green Lands, Begumpet, Hyderabad.

Respondents / Respondents / Defendants

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC, against the order dated to ALLOW the Second Appeal with costs by SETTING-A-SIDE the Judgment and Decree Dated 25/08/2022 in A.S.No.36 of 2017 on the file of the Honourable Principal District and Sessions Judge, Sanga Reddy, thereby SETTING-A-SIDE the Judgment and Decree Dated 26/08/2016 in O.S.No. 775 of 2005 on the file of the Honourable Principal Junior Civil Judge, at Sanga Reddy and consequently to grant PRELIMINARY DECREE in suit with O.S. No.775 of 2005 on the file of the Hon'ble Principal Junior Civil Judge, at Sanga Reddy;

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to GRANT Ad-interim Injunction orders restraining the Respondents/ Respondents, their agents, representatives, any person or persons claiming through them from alienating or

otherwise encumbering the Petition Schedule Property; Pending disposal of SA 1 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 24.02.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s RESU LAW OFFICE Advocate for the appellant, Sri K SAI SRI HARSHA, Advocate for the Respondent no. 6 and the Court made the following;

ORDER:

At request, list on 24-03-2023.

Interim order, granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/- B. CHANDRA PRAKASH
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Sanga Reddy District at Sangareddy,
2. The Principal Junior Civil Judge Medak District at Sanga Reddy,
3. One CC to SRI. M/s RESU LAW OFFICE Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SSRN, J

DATED:13/03/2023

LIST ON 24.03.2023

ORDER

SA.No.1 of 2023



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED