

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF DECEMBER  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY**

**IA No. 2 OF 2023  
IN  
SA NO: 1 OF 2023**

**Between:**

Sri Yasha Chandra Reddy, S/o. Late Penta Reddy

...Petitioner  
(Appellant in SA 1 OF 2023  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Yasha Venkatamma, W/o. Late Penta Reddy, Occ. House Hold.
2. Yasha Satyanarayana Reddy, S/o. Late Penta Reddy, Occ. Attender  
Both are residents of Velmela Village, Ramchandrapuram Mandal, Sangareddy,  
Medak District.
3. Smt.Prameela @ Devamma, W/o. Krishna Reddy, Occ. R/o. 2-41, Kyasaram Village,  
Patancheru Mandal, Medak District.
4. Smt. Amrutha, W/o. Bala Reddy, Occ. House Hold, R/o. 5-55, Yellakonda Village,  
Nawabpet Mandal, Ranga Reddy District.
5. Smt.Bageertha, W/o. Sathi Reddy, Occ. House Hold, R/o. 23-176, Madhuranagar  
Colony, Shamshabad Village and Mandal; Ranga Reddy District.
6. M/s Punnami Developers, Represented by its Manager, P.N.M.Raju S/o. P.V.B.Raju,  
Occ. Business, R/o. 6-3-865, Madhupala Towers, Green Lands, Begumpet,  
Hyderabad.

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : M/s RESU LAW OFFICE**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.5 : Sri M. RAMA KRISHNA GOUD**

**Counsel for the Respondent No.6 : Sri K. SAI SRI HARSHA**

Petition under Order 5 Rule 20 R/w Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to order for substitute service against the Respondent/ Respondent No.3 by way of paper publication in any local news paper, pending disposal of SA No. 1 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following  
ORDER:

This application is filed by the petitioner/appellant seeking permission to take out notice on respondent No.3 by way of substituted service.

Heard. Perused the record.

Having regard to the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is allowed. The petitioner/appellant is permitted to publish notice in 'Eenadu Telugu Daily Newspaper, Medak District Edition', for appearance of respondent No.3 before this Court on 03.01.2024 and file a copy of publication.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. VENKAIAH  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/s RESU LAW OFFICE, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri M. RAMA KRISHNA GOUD, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri K. SAI SRI HARSHA, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**LNA,J**

**DATED:04/12/2023**

**LIST ON 03.01.2024**

**ORDER**

**IA.NO.2 OF 2023  
IN  
SA.No.1 of 2023**

**DIRECTION**

